508935216 12/20/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI712256

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHNSON MATTHEY PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY	09/30/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	CAMBRIDGE ENTERPRISE LIMITED
Street Address:	The Old Schools
Internal Address:	Trinity Lane
City:	Cambridge
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	CB2 1TN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9720173

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4024960333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4024960300

Email: file@suiter.com

Correspondent Name: Troy P. Anderson

Address Line 1: 14301 FNB Parkway, Suite 220 Address Line 4: Omaha, NEBRASKA 68154

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OPTO2411
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHANIE SWANSON
SIGNATURE:	STEPHANIE SWANSON
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2024

Total Attachments: 2

source=20241220_AssignmentFiled_OPTO2411#page1.tiff source=20241220_AssignmentFiled_OPTO2411#page2.tiff

PATENT 508935216 REEL: 069657 FRAME: 0852

ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made on the date of the last signature below

BETWEEN

- (1) **JOHNSON MATTHEY PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY,** a company incorporated and registered in England with company number 33774, the registered office of which is at 5th Floor, 25 Farringdon Street, London EC4A 4AB, England including its subsidiary companies Tracerco Limited and Ilumink Limited (hereinafter together the "Assignor")
- (2) **CAMBRIDGE ENTERPRISE LIMITED,** a company incorporated and registered in England with company number 1069886, the registered office of which is at The Old Schools, Trinity Lane, Cambridge CB2 1TN, England (hereinafter the "Assignee")

(Parties (1) and (2) being referred to in this Agreement together as "the Parties" and each as a "Party").

WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignor is the registered owner of US patent number 9,720,173 (the "Patent").
- (B) Based on an agreement dated 12 February 2015 between Tracerco Limited, Ilumink Limited (both subsidiaries of the Assignor Johnson Matthey PLC) and Cambridge Enterprise Limited (the Assignee), it was agreed that if the Assignor should wish to abandon the Patent then the Assignor would offer to assign the Patent back to the Assignee.
- (C) The Parties have agreed that the Assignor will now assign the Patent to the Assignee on the terms and conditions set out below.

NOW, therefore IT IS AGREED by and between the Parties hereto as follows:

- (1) In consideration of the sum of £1, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee its respective rights, title and interest in the Patent.
- (2) The rights assigned under Clause 1 include all rights, powers and benefits arising from and accrued to the Patent.
- (3) The Assignor warrants that is the legal and beneficial owner of the patent and has the right and authority to enter into the assignment.
- (4) The Assignor warrants that it has not granted any licences to the Patent and that it is free from any charges, liens, encumbrances or equities.
- (5) The Assignor shall, at the request of the Assignee, do all such further acts and execute all such documents as may be reasonably necessary or reasonably desirable both to secure the proper vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned to the Assignee.
- (6) This Agreement shall be governed by the law of England and the parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

PATENT REEL: 069657 FRAME: 0853

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed

Signed:	Jow Tate DDE9B4A484294B8MATTHEY PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY, including TRACERCO LTD, and ILUMINK LTD
Name: Date:	JONATHAN TATE Managing Director of Tracerco Ltd. and Director of Ilumink Ltd. 30-Sep-20
Signed:	Docusigned by: Jan Jonner 360F6482B8814FBE ENTERPRISE LIMITED
Name:	Iain Thomas
Date:	29-Sep-20